130 102 FORM PTO-1596

02-14-2002

1-31-92		_		Trademark Office
Docket No.: 53635-0505	1 <u>0197609</u>			
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patent	s and Trademarks: Plea	ase record the attach	ed original documents or co	py thereto:
1. Name of Conveying Party(ies):		2. Name and addre	ess of receiving party(ies):	
Maclen Marvit, Keith David Rosema, Jeffrey Ul	bois, David Marvit,	Name: Omni	iva Policy Systems, Inc.	
Dean Brettle, Yair Zadik, and Stuart Goodnick				
		Internal Address	3:	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attack	ched? [Yes			
3. Nature of Conveyance:				
	Merger	Street Address:	450 Mission Street, 5 th Fl	oor
Security Agreement	Change of Name		,	
Other		City: San	State/Country CA	ZIP: 94105
_		Francisc	•	211. 94103
Execution Date: August 27, 2001, October 1,	2001 September		& address(es) attached?	l Vos
15, 2001, October 15, 2001,	· -	raditional hame(s)	& address(es) attached?	j res
September 7, 2001, and Aug	I			
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	ust 20, 2001			
If the document is being filed together with a	new annication the ex	equation date of the	annlication is:	
	1		application is.	
A. Patent Application No(s).		B. Patent No(s).		
09/923,847 filed August 6, 2001				
	Additional numbers at	tached? Yes		
			applications and patents inv	volved: 1
5. Name and address of party to whom correspond	ondence concerning	o. Total number of	applications and patents in	
document should be mailed:	-	7 7 16 (27 CF	TD 2.41)	\$40.00
Name: Hickman Palermo Truong & Becke	r LLP	7. Total fee (37 CF	(K 3.41)	\$40.00
Internal Address:		⊠ Enclosed		
			to be charged to deposit acc	ount
Street Address: 1600 Willow Street.		8. Deposit account	number:	
		50-1302		
City: San Jose State: CA	Zip: 95125			
3/2002 GTONII 0000009/ 0992384/				
D:581 40.00 DF	DO NOT USE T	HIS SPACE		
O. Statement and signature				
To the best of my knowledge and belie	f, the foregoing inform	ation is true and cor	rect and any attached copy	is a true copy
of the original document.	\mathcal{M}	100		
	\mathcal{Y}/\mathcal{I}			22
Edward A. Becker, Reg. No. 37,777	all			r 23 , 2001
Name and Registration No. of Person Signing		Signature	,	Date
Ivalic and registration 110. of 1 0.001.	Tot	tal number of pages	comprising cover sheet:	2
CMD No. 0051 0011 (evn. 4/94)				

PATENT REEL: 012393 FRAME: 0552

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

I hereby certify that this correspondence is being deposited with the United States Postal Service as first class mail in an envelope addressed to:

Box Assignment, Commissioner for Patents, Washington, DC 20231.

on October 22, 2001 by Sheila Severinghaus

PATENT REEL: 012393 FRAME: 0553

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS WE, MACLEN MARVIT, of San Francisco, CA, KEITH DAVID ROSEMA, of Seattle, WA, JEFFREY UBOIS, of Albany, CA, DAVID MARVIT, of San Francisco, CA, DEAN BRETTLE, of Gaithersburg, MD, YAIR ZADIK, of San Francisco, CA, and STUART GOODNICK, of San Francisco, CA, have made a certain new and useful invention as set forth in an application for United States Letters Patent, entitled DYNAMIC ENCODING ALGORITHMS AND INLINE MESSAGE DECRYPTION, executed by us on the date of execution of this document, as shown below, and filed concurrently herewith;

AND WHEREAS, Omniva Policy Systems, Inc., a corporation of the State of Delaware and having an address of 450 Mission Street, 5th Floor, San Francisco, California 94105 is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries which may be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt for and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto Omniva Policy Systems, Inc., its legal representatives, successors, and assigns ("Assignee"), the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention as set forth in the above-mentioned application, including any continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, reissues, re-examinations or extensions thereof, and in and to any and all patents of the United States and foreign countries which may be issued for said invention;

UPON SAID CONSIDERATIONS, we hereby agree with the said Assignee that we will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that we will, at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration but at the expense of said Assignee, execute such additional assignments and other writings and do such additional acts as said Assignee may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the Assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, divisional, continuations, continuations-in-part, reexamined, reissued, or extended Letters Patent of the United States or of any and all foreign countries on said invention, and in enforcing any rights or choses in action accruing as a result of such applications or patents, by giving testimony in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents, and by executing preliminary statements and other affidavits, it being understood that the foregoing covenant and agreement shall bind, and inure to the benefit of the assigns and legal representatives of assignor and Assignee;

AND we request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any Letters Patent of the United States which may be issued for said invention to said Assignee, its legal representatives, successors or assigns, as the sole owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to said patent and the invention covered thereby.

PATENT REEL: 012393 FRAME: 0554

8/27/01	m. It
Date N	IACLEN MARVIT
STATE OF	_)
COUNTY OF	_) ^{ss.}
of satisfactory evidence) to be the packnowledged to me that he executed	RVIT, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis erson whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and uted the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his rson, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted,
WITNESS my hand and office	cial seal.
SEAL	Notary Public
	My commission expires

10-1-01	With Por	
Date	KEITH DAVID ROSEMA	
STATE OF)	
STATE OF) ^{ss.}	
personally appeared KEIT basis of satisfactory evid instrument and acknowled	day of	wed to me on the d to the within ed capacity, and
WITNESS my han	and official seal.	
SEAL	Notary Public	
	My commission expires	

9/15/01		M Ulin	
Date	JEFFREY UBOIS	S	
STATE OF) \$5.		
COUNTY OF) 33.		
personally appeared JEI satisfactory evidence) tacknowledged to me to	FFREY UBOIS, personally keeps to be the person whose name that he executed the same to ment the person, or the entitle.	known to me (or proved to me on the is subscribed to the within instrain his authorized capacity, and the tity upon behalf of which the per-	ne basis of ument and nat by his
WITNESS my h	and and official seal.		
SEAL	Notary Public		
	My commissio	on expires	

P.**05**PAGE 23/26

10/17/01 Date	DAVID MARVIT		~ · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
STATE OF	`		
STATE OF) \$5.		
personally appeared DAV satisfactory evidence) to acknowledged to me that	ID MARVIT, personally kno- be the person whose name is at he executed the same in 1	, 2001, bet wn to me (or proved to me on the s subscribed to the within instrur his authorized capacity, and tha upon behalf of which the person	basis of ment and at by his
WITNESS my has	nd and official seal.		
SEAL	Notary Public		
	My commission e	xpires	

September 27, 2001 Date	Dean Brettle	-	
STATE OFCOUNTY OF) ss.		
On this opersonally appeared DEAN BE satisfactory evidence) to be the acknowledged to me that he signature on the instrument the executed the instrument.	e person whose name is su executed the same in his	ibscribed to the within in authorized capacity, and	strument and I that by his
WITNESS my hand and	d official seal.		
SEAL	Notary Public		
	My commission exp	res	

9/1/2001	Man	in Zerlih	
Date	YAIR ZADI	K	
STATE OF <u>California</u> COUNTY OF <u>San Fran</u>) ncrs⇔) ss.		
On this	ADIK, personally the person whose executed the sa	name is subscribed to the ame in his authorized cap	to me on the basis of within instrument and pacity, and that by his
WITNESS my hand as	nd official seal.		
SEAL	Notary Pu	blic	
	My comm	nission exnires	

8/78/01 Date	STUART GOODNICK
STATE OF) 55.
personally appeared STU basis of satisfactory evi instrument and acknowle	day of
WITNESS my har	nd and official seal.
SEAL	Notary Public
	My commission expires